

No. 17-43

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ROVELL DAHDA and
ROOSEVELT RICO DAHDA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Blvd.
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LISA R. ESKOW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

December 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TITLE III EVOLVED AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF PUBLIC CLAMOR FOR EFFECTIVE LIMITS ON ELECTRONIC INTERCEPTIONS OF COMMUNICATIONS	4
II. AS GROWING PUBLIC DEMAND FOR PROTECTION FROM WIRETAPPING FUELED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE- BRANCH RESPONSES, THIS COURT ALSO SHAPED ITS DOCTRINE TO PROTECT INDIVIDUALS FROM IMPROPER INTERCEPTION OF PRIVATE COMMUNICATIONS.....	12
III. CONGRESS ENACTED TITLE III TO LIMIT WIRETAPPING, RELYING ON JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT TO SHARPLY CURTAIL INTERCEPTED COMMUNICATIONS	18
A. Title III Was the Product of Years of Increasingly Impassioned Opposition to Wiretapping in the House and Senate.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress Designed a Comprehensive Scheme for Regulating Wiretapping at Federal and State Levels, Assigning a Geographically Limited Gatekeeping Role to Judges.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	4
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1973)	25
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972)	18
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12, 18, 20
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	15
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 379 (1937)	13
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939)	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) ...	12, 13, 18
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966)	15, 18
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) ...	17, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 839 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	15
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(9)	19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2518	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1).....	19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(c).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2518(2).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2518(4).....	19, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5).....	19, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2518(6).....	19, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(b)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(c).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(d)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a)	19, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a)(ii).....	1, 4, 19, 30
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS AND GOVERNMENTAL SOURCES	
113 Cong. Rec. 17891 (1967).....	29
114 Cong. Rec. 16300 (1968).....	23
<i>Anti-Crime Program: Hearings on H.R. 5037, H.R. 5038, H.R. 5384, H.R. 5385, and H.R. 5386 Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Controlling Crime Through More Effective Law Enforcement: Hearings on S. 300, S. 552, S. 580, S. 674, S. 675, S. 678, S. 798, S. 824, S. 916, S. 917, S. 992, S. 1007, S. 1094, S. 1194, S. 1333, and S. 2050 Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws & Procedures of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	17, 22, 27
Federal Communications Act, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1103 (1934) (rewritten by Title III of the Omnibus Crime Act of 1968, 82 Stat. 22, § 803 (1968)).....	13, 20
<i>Invasions of Privacy (Gov't Agencies): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	10
H.R. 5037, 90th Cong. (1967).....	21, 23
H.R. 5386, 90th Cong. (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Hearings on H.R. 408 Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 83d Cong. (1953)</i>	9
President Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Annual Message to the Congress on the State of the Union, January 10, 1967</i> , LBJ PRESIDENTIAL LIBR. (June 6, 2007), http://www.lbjlibrary.net/collections/selected-speeches/1967/01-10-1967.html	11, 20
NAT'L COMM'N FOR THE REVIEW OF FED. & STATE LAWS RELATING TO WIRETAPPING & ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE, ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE (1976).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197-239 (1968).....	22, 23
S. 675, 90th Cong. (1967).....	22, 23, 25
S. 917, 90th Cong. (1967).....	23
S. 2050, 90th Cong. (1967).....	22, 23, 25
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....	<i>passim</i>
THE PRESIDENT’S COMM’N ON LAW ENFORCEMENT & THE ADMIN. OF JUST., TASK FORCE REP.: OR- GANIZED CRIME (1967).....	25, 26
THE PRESIDENT’S COMM’N ON LAW ENFORCEMENT & ADMIN. OF JUST., THE CHALLENGE OF CRIME IN A FREE SOC’Y (1967).....	12
<i>Wiretapping and Eavesdropping Legislation: Hearings on S. 1086, S. 1221, S. 1495, and S. 1822 Before the Subcomm. on Constitu- tional Rts. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong. (1961).....</i>	<i>10</i>
 OTHER MATERIALS	
BYRON H. ALDEN ET AL., COMPETITIVE INTELLI- GENCE: INFORMATION, ESPIONAGE, AND DECISION- MAKING (1959).....	8
Russell Baker, <i>Treacherous Vegetables</i> , MIAMI NEWS, Feb. 23, 1965, at 64.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Your Olive May Quote You If Snoopers Know You Drink</i> , BALT. SUN, Feb. 19, 1965, at 1.....	10
ROBERT M. BROWN, <i>THE ELECTRONIC INVASION</i> (2d ed. 1975)	8-9
SAMUEL DASH, RICHARD F. SCHWARTZ & ROBERT E. KNOWLTON, <i>THE EAVESDROPPERS</i> (1959) <i>passim</i>	
Carl Dreher, <i>The Enemy Is Listening</i> , 1960 THE NATION 54	6
Michael Goldsmith, <i>The Supreme Court and Title III: Rewriting the Law of Electronic Surveillance</i> , 74 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1 (1983) ..	29-30
Brian Hochman, <i>Eavesdropping in the Age of The Eavesdroppers; or, The Bug in the Martini Olive</i> , POST45 (Feb. 3, 2016), http://post45.research.yale.edu/2016/02/eavesdropping-in-the-age-of-the-eavesdroppers-or-the-bug-in-the-martini-olive	5
Frank S. Hogan, <i>An Answer to the Authors</i> , 50 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 575 (1960)	6-7
PATRICIA HOLT, <i>THE BUG IN THE MARTINI OLIVE, AND OTHER TRUE CASES FROM THE FILES OF HAL LIPSET, PRIVATE EYE</i> (1991)	10
E. JEREMY HUTTON & JOHNNY H. KILLIAN, <i>THE OMNIBUS CRIME CONTROL AND SAFE STREETS ACT: BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ITS PROVISIONS</i> (1968)	22, 23
EDITH J. LAPIDUS, <i>EAVESDROPPING ON TRIAL</i> (1974).....	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EDWARD V. LONG, <i>THE INTRUDERS: THE INVASION OF PRIVACY BY GOVERNMENT AND INDUSTRY</i> (1966).....	9
Mairi MacInnes, <i>An Attack on Privacy</i> , 1960 COMMENT. 274, available at https://www.commentarymagazine.com/articles/the-eavesdroppers-by-samuel-dash-robert-e-knowlton-and-richard-f-schwartz/	6
STANDARDS RELATING TO ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE (AM. BAR ASS’N PROJECT ON MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR CRIM. JUST., Tentative Draft 1968).....	26, 27
Laurence Stern, <i>Don’t Talk to a Martini, Olive May Be Listening</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 19, 1965, at A1	10
UNITED STATES SENATE, https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/People_DashSam.htm (last visited Dec. 3, 2017)	6
Alan F. Westin, <i>Wire Tapping</i> , 1960 COMMENT. 333, available at https://www.commentarymagazine.com/articles/wire-tapping/	7
